TDS0137 Issue 1.0 30/03/2021 Change N/A Page 1 of 10
FEATURES
 Combines all the features of the well-proven range of Premier CO2 sensors.
 Offers reduced response times when compared with earlier versions.
 Contains all the necessary optics, electronics and firmware to provide a linearised,
temperature-compensated output for high range carbon dioxide.
 Choice of output format – digital output (floating point and binary), direct pellistor replacement
or industry standard 0.4 to 2 volts. Manual calibration option can be performed without digital

5. Communication speed – 38,400 baud (default), specify alternative rate if required.
6.  Over-range value: 100%, 125%, 150% and 200% of full-scale value.
  EXAMPLE OF ORDER CODES
 MSH – HP / HCO2 / 3 / B / P / F
FILTER :
BLANK = OMITTED,
F = FITTED
SUPPLY POLARITY :
P = Positive,
N = Negative
OUTPUT TYPE :
B = Bridge,
V = Voltage
NUMBER OF PINS :
3, 4 or 5
GAS TYPE :
HCO2 = High Range Carbon Dioxide, SIL1
HCO2P = High Range Carbon Dioxide, Non-SIL1
PLATINUM SENSOR:
HP = Non SIL1
HS = SIL1
MSHia
(For Mining M1applications only)
Premier Negative
Polarity Option
Use where the DET pin of
the existing pellistor is
connected to the Negative of
the pellistor bridge supply.
Premier Positive
Polarity Option
Use where DET pin of
 the existing pellistor is
connected to the Positive of
the pellistor bridge supply.
DET  COMP
SIG
Typical Pellistor Pinout
Note – On the 3 pin
version of the sensor, the
RX and TX connections
are pads, not pins.
POS
TX RX
OUTPUT
NEG
-    +
TX RX
OUTPUT
+   -